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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY

VS No. 31664 Year 2007

JASON G. THATCHER D/B/A
JAY'S MOBILE WASH

t

SKY BANK

CERTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRIES AND JUDGMENT

[, Nancy Werme, PROTHONOTARY of the Court of Common Pleas of BEAVER County,
Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the following is a true, correct and full copy of the docket
entries in the above captioned case:

See Attached Docket for all Entries:

August 6, 2007-Complaint in Confession of Judgment, entered against the defendants
in the amount of $102,434.53 plus costs and interest.
Notice of Judgment Mailed: August 7, 2007.

| further certify that judgment was entered in favor of SKY BANK and against JASON G.
THATCHER D/B/A JAY'S MOBILE WASH on the 6TH
day of AUGUST, 2007, in the above captioned case in the amount of $102,434.53
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the said Court,
on the 31ST day of DECEMBER A.D. 2007.

JUDGMENT.. $102,434.53
int. from:

BEAVER COUNTY, costs $100.50
This record.. $16.00
Attorney for Plaintiff: J. Michael McCague
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2007-31664 SKY BANK (vs) JASON G THATCHER DBA

Reference No..: Filed........ : 8/06/2007
Case Type.....: COMP IN CONFESSION Time.........: 2:18
Judgment......: 102434 .53 Execution Date O/OO/OOOO
Judge A581gned Jury Trial.

Disposed Desc. Disposed Date. 0/00/0000
———————————— Case Comments ------------- Higher Crt 1..

Higher Crt 2.
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General Index Attorney Info

SKY BANK PLAINTIFF MCCAGUE, J. MICHAEL
10 E. MAIN STREET
SALINEVILLE OCH 43945

THATCHER JASON G D/B/A DEFENDANT
3976 JORDAN STREET
HOUGH HEIGHTS PA 15081

JAYS MOBILE WASH ETAL DEFENDANT

3976 JORDAN STREET
HOUGH HEIGHTS PA 15081

hkhkdkhkhkdkhkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkdhhkhhhkdhhhbhkdhhdbhhhhhhhkhhkhkrbhd kbR dhd bk hdhhhhhhhhhhdhkhkkhxhk*k

Judgment Index Amount Date Desc
THATCHER JASON G D/B/A 102,434 .53 8/06/2007 COMP IN CONF OF JUDG
JAYS MOBILE WASH ETAL 102,434.53 8/06/2007 COMP IN CONF OF JUDG
A SRS S EE S SRR EEEREE SRS R EE R EEEE R R R R R R R g e E R R R Rl L X AN agn
* Date Entries *
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- - FIRST ENTRY - - -
8/06/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Iﬁ%égggTTHE DEFENDANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $102,434.53 PLUS COSTS AND
REFERENCE NO.: 15840860
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT MAILED: 8-7-07
10/12/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: SHERIFF'S RETURN NOT FOUND AS TO JASON
G. THATCHER DBA, FILED. SHERIFF (BEAVER) PAID $50.00.
REFERENCE NO.: 16649121
10/16/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF
DEPOSITION AS TO DEPONENT, SUSAN G. THATCHER, ON OCT. 2, 2007.
REFERENCE NO. 16690903
10/16/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: MOTION TO COMPEI ATTENDANCE AT
DEPOSITION
REFERENCE NO.: 16694657
10/16/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: PROPOSED ORDER, FILED.
REFERENCE NO.: 166394657
10/19/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW MOTION TO COMPEL
ATTENDANCE AT DEPOSITION
REFERENCE NO.: 16745310
10/29/2007 ELECTRONICALLY FILED ENTRY: ORDER OF COURT FILED. ORDER: 26TH DAY
OF OCT. 2007, IT IS ORDERED THAT: DEFENDANT IS TO APPEAR FOR HIS
DEPOSITION NOV. 13, 2007 AT 10:00 A.M. AT BEAVER COUNTY BAR
ASSOCIATION 788 TURNPIKE ST. BEAVER PA. FAILURE OF DEFENDANT TO
APPEAR WILL RESULT IN SANCTIONS BEING IMPOSED UPON DEFENDANT
FOLLOWING APPLICATION TO THE COURT.
BY THE COURT:S/C. GUS KWIDIS, J.
REFERENCE NO.: 16841603
10/30/2007 A COPY OF THE ORDER DATED OCTOBER 26 2007 WAS E-SENT TO J. MICHAEL
MCCAGUE ATTORNEY (S) FOR THE PLAINTIFF AND JASON G. TATCHER AND
JAYS MOBILE WASH rOR THE DEFENDANT BY U.S. MAIL EC
- LT -, LAST ENTRY - - - - - - - oo -
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2007-31664 SKY BANK (vs) JASON G THATCHER DBA

Reference No..: Filed........: 8/06/2007
Case Type.....: COMP IN CONFESSION Time..,......: 2:18
Judgment......: 102434 .53 Execution Date 0/00/0000
Judge Assigned: Jury Trial....
Disposed Désc.: Disposed Date. 0/00/0000
———————————— Case Comments ------------- Higher Crt 1.:
. Higher Crt 2.:
* . Escrow Information *
* Fees & Debits Beg Bal P¥mts/Ad1 End Bal *
LA EEEERELEREEEEEEER LSS EEEEREEREEREEEE R E X R R I I I I I I 2
JCP SURCHARGE 10.00 10.00 0
ACT 164 5.00 5.00 00
E-FILE PER PAGE 11.00 11.00 .00
COMP IN CONFESS 14.00 14.00 .00
TAX .50 .50 .00
EX. RECORD TO 16.00 16.00 00
56.5 56.50 00
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* End of Case Information *
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I, Nancy tarize, :
’ Beaver
Court of Cominea Pleas of -
cersify that th is a trus and correct
do ;ﬁ,. rd.




1 . Judgment Entered
Aug 6 2007 2:30PM -
Seal affixed on the above date

/s/ Nancy Werme

Case Number:31664-2007

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Sky Bank
Plaintiff,
V.

Jason G. Thatcher d/b/a
Jay's Mobile Wash

Defendanti(s).

THIS IS A COMMERCIAL TRANSACTION

CIVIL DIVISION

No. DilH-RCOT
Code:

COMPLAINT N
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of; Plaintiff,
Sky Bank

Counsel of Record for this

Party:

J. Michael McCague
Pa. |.D. #42993

GRIFFITH, MCCAGUE & WALLACE, PC
Firm No. 508

The Gulf Tower, 38" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 803-3690

1, Nancy Werme, Prothouotary of the
Court of Common Pleas of Beaver Coxnty,
do certify that this is a true and correct




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Sky Bank Civil Division
Plaintiff, No:
V.

Jason G. Thatcher d/b/a
Jay's Mobile Wash

Defendant(s).

COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Sky Bank, by and through its attomeys, Griffith, McCague

& Wallace, P.C. and files as and for its Complaint in Confession of Judgment the following:

1. Plaintiff is Sky Bank having its principal place of business at 10 E. Main Street,
Salinevilie, OH 43945,

2. The Defendant is Jason G. Thatcher d/b/a Jay's Mobile Wash having a last known
address at 3976 Jordan Street, Hough Heights, PA 15081,

Count |

3. On or about November 15, 2005, Plaintiff made a loan to Defendant in the principal
amount of $50,000.00 (the "Loan"), as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note (the "Note"), a
true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

4, An event of Default has occurred within the meaning of the Note as the resuit of,

inter alia, the Defendant's failure to have made payment as demanded by Plaintiff. All notice

requirements have been fulfiled. The Note has been accelerated.

5. The Note has not been assigned.

6. Plaintiff is the holder of the Note.

7. Judgment has not been entered on the Note against Defendant in this or any other
jurisdiction.

8. The amount due from Defendant to Plaintiff for which judgment is authorized is



computed as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance $49,800.34
Interest to June 12, 2007___ $ 2,047.35
Late fees: $ 13855
Attorney's Fee at 10% $ 5,198.62
TOTAL $57,184.86

0. Judgment is not being entered by confession against a natural person in

connection with a consumer credit transaction.

10. The underlying transaction, as evidenced in part by Exhibit "A", is a commercial
transaction.

11. By agreement, for purpeses of entry of judgment, 10% is the attorney commission,
but Bank does not assert that the obligation to pay counsel fees shall exceed fees actually
incurred in the collection of the debt.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands that judgment be entered in its favor and against the
Defendant, in the amount of $57,184.86 plus costs, late charges of 5% or $50.00 per month as
defined in the Note and interest at the post-judgment rate of 18% as provided in Exhibit "A".

Count |}

12.  On or about August 11, 2005, Plaintiff made a loan to Defendant in the principal
amaunt of $50,000.00 (the "Loan"), as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note (the "Note"), a
true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

13 An event of Default has occurred within the meaning of the Note as the resuit of,

inter_alia, the Defendant's failure to have made payment as demanded by Plaintiff. All notice

requirements have been fulfiled. The Note has been accelerated.
14.  The Note has not bean assigned.
15.  Plaintiff is the holder of the Note.
16.  Judgment has not been entered on the Note against Defendant in this or any other

jurisdiction.



17.  The amount due from Defendant to Plaintiff for which judgment is authorized is

computed as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance $39,024.21
Interest to June 12, 2007 $ 1.802.43
Late fees: $ 308.42
Attorney's Fee at 10% $ 411361

TOTAL $45,249.67

18.  Judgment is not being entered by confession against a natural person in

connection with a consumer credit transaction.

19.  The underlying transaction, as evidenced in part by Exhibit "B", is a commercial
transaction.

20. By agreement, for purposes of entry of judgment, 10% is the attorney commission,
but Bank does not assert that the obligation to pay counsel fees shall exceed fees actually
incurred in the collection of the debt.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands that judgment be entered in its favor and against the
Defendant, in the amount of $45,249.67 plus costs, late charges of 5% or $50.00 per month as
defined in the Note and interest at the post-judgment rate of 18% as provided in Exhibit "B".

TOTAL AMOUNT OF COUNTS | AND Il:  $102,434 .53

Respectfully submitted,

GRIFFITH, MCCAGUE & WALLACE, P.C.

e, |

4 Michael McCague

The Gulf Tower, 38" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 803-3690

PA |.D. No. 42993
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taa are for Landar's uss only and do not fimit the spplioabikty of this docwment to any particular laan of item.

"tha shadad a

Any itam above corﬂalnlng.""“ has been omitted due 16 text lanpth imiations,

Borrower:  Jason G. Thawcher DBA: Jay's Moblle Wosh . Lendar: 8KV BANK :
© T 3976 Jordan Street’ k : CORPORATE OPRICE
: - $outh Holghts, PA 15081 10 E MAIN STREET
: ’ ' PO BOX 247
SALINEVLLE, OH 43545
Prihcipgl Amaunt: $50,000,00 . Initial Rate: 8.760% " Date of Note: November 18, 2006
PROMISE TO FAY, Jmon G. Thatoher ("Borrawer"] promiass ta pay 1o SKY BANK ("Lendar*), or arder, in lawful money of the Unhed States of
Ameros, on dermend, the principal of Fifty T & 00/100 Dollars {$60,000.00} or k0 nwich as may be outstanding, togethar with
Intecest on the unpaid ing pefncipal bak of sach ad i shall ba calcul

d from the dats of each advanee unti repayment
of anch advange.: . . . B

PAYMENT. Borrowsr will pay tMs loan in full Immedlataly upon Lendsr's dermand. Borower will pay reqular monthly paymonta of all nccrusd
unpald intarest due as.of eaoh dats, baginning Dy ber 18, 2006, with sf) subsequant interest paymants to ba due on the same day
of sach menth after that. Unless otharwize agrasd o 19quired by applicabla law, payments wili be apolled to d unpald | incipat

late charges, fuea wnd any othier sums dus to-Lender under this Note In such order as Lender may determine from time 10 time i he sole
discrelion.  The annual interest rate for this Nota Is computsd on a 365/360 basls: that la. by pplying the ratic of the annual Intersst rate over

a year of 360 days, muitlplisd by the ding principat Ga! ftiolied by the actusl number of days the principal halanar 1» outstpnding.
Borrowar will pay Landw at Lender's address shown abovs or at auch athe place as Lender wiay deslgnate in writig.

VARIABLE INTEREST RATE, Tha intorest rate op this Note it sudject to change fram tme to time based on chengas In an indepandam indax

which'ls the Prime Rate as pubdished In the “Monay Retss” column of Thy Wall Strast .lgy[nd. ard If more than ona Prima Rate or @ rangs of
Prime Rates hes beun published, the highast Prima Rate will ba used {the "Indsx"), Index i$ not nacessarily the lowest rate chargad by
Lender an 13 ans. 1t the Index bacemea unevailzble dwing ths term of thi loan, Lander mey desigrate a substitinte index after notlos to

Barrowar. Lender wik tell Borrawer the currant Index rate upon Borrowsr's request, Tha interast rata change will not acour more ohen than _ .

eech day. Horrower understands that Lander may' make koans based on othsr ratwee 3¢ woll. Tha' Index owrently i 7.000% per snnam. The
intareat rete t0.-be applied to the wapald pelnoipal balanca of this Nots wiE te at a rate of 1.750 percentage points over the Index, reaulting In an
Enitlel rato of 8.750% per annum. NOTICE: Undes no elreumstancos will tha intaroat rate on this Note be more than the maximum rats allowed
by applicatia law. ' . ’

PREPAYMENT. Borower agraes that all loan fess and other orepald fingnce chargas ara asimed fully as of tha data of the loan and wilk not be
subject 10 refund Lpan eerly paymant {whether vokmtary or as a result of default], except a6 ctherwisa requirad by law.  Except four the
toragoing, Sorrowsr may pay withaut penalty all or a potdon of the amount owad earfior than i la dus. Eary payments wll nat, unless agread
to by Lender in wtiting, relisve Barrower of Borrower's obligation to continue 1o meks paytents of accrued unpald Interest. Rathar, early
paymants will reduce the principal balence due. - Borrower agrees not ta aend Lander paymers marked "paid In full”, "without resourse”, or
stmllar language. tf Boriowar aends such a paymat, Londer may accept it without joalng any of Lender's righte under this Note, and Borrower
will ramslin abligatod ta pay any further amownt ownd to Lendar. All written communications concerning disputed amounts, including any chack
or other peymant Instrumant that indicates thet ths Paymant constitutes “peyment in full of the amount owed or thet is tenderad with other

gonditiana ar kmitations o1 as full satisfaction of a disputsd amount must be mailed or dellvered to: SKY BANK, CORPORATE OFFICE, 10 £
MAIN STREET, PO BOX 247, SALINEVILLE, OH 43945, ) 4

LATE CHARGE. If 2 regularly schoduad intersst paymeant is 10 daya or mare lete, Borrower wiil be cﬁaraad 8.000% of the ragulnrly acheduh‘d'
payment ar 450.00, whichever k greatar. If Lendar damands payinent of thia loan, and Barrower doss rot pay tha loan In full within 10 days

after Lander's demend, Borrower aisn will bs charged eitket 5.000% of the sum of the unpald princlpal plas scerund unpald intacest or $80.00,
whichaver le greatsr.

INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT. Upon dafavit, inaluding failwe to pay upon final maturity, Lender, at ity option, may, It parmitted under applicable
law, incraase the variablo interest rata on this Nota to 18.000% PAr ennum.  The interest rate will not excoad the maximum rE1® parmitted by
amplicable law. If judgmant Is antared in nonnectian with this Note, inerest will continue to accrus on this Nota afser judgment at tha intereat
rata appliceble 1w this Note at the time judgmeant Is ertared, . . : . v

DEFAULT. Esch of the follawing aball canatitute an svent of default ("Event of Defautt®| unter his Nate:
. Payment Default. Barrower faila to maka any payment when dus under this Mote.

Othar Dafaults. Borrower falls 19 oomply with or to perform any other tarm, abligation, covanam or condition contained in thia Nota or in
&ny of the related documants ar ta comply with er to parfarm any term, obligarti o) condition ined in any other agresment

béetwaon Londer and Borrawer.

Defauit In Favor of Third Partlss. Borrower or any Grantor defoutts uader eny loan, sxtenslon of cradit, socurlty agreement, purchase of
aales sgresmant, or any othar agreamaent, in favor of any othes croditor or person thar may metarially atfect any of Borrower's property or
Barrower's abllity to rapay this Note or perform Borrower's obiigetions under his Note or any of the related documants,

Falsa Stotaments. Any warranty, rapresentation or ztatemant made or furnished to Londer by Barrowar or on Bortower's behall uner this

MNote or the ralsted documents is felza ar misleading in any maeterial raspeat, sithes now or ot 1he time made or furnished ar besomes fake
ar mislasding gt any tima thereaftar. . . . . :

Death or Wsclvenoy. The death of ABonowar & the dissolution or termination of Barrawar's axiat as a going busi the insolvancy
of Boriower, the sppolintment of & racelvar for any part of Borrower's proparty, any assignmen for tho benafit of craditors, any ygpe of
craditor warkout, or the nent of any pr ding undar any bankruptey ar Insolvenay laws by or against Borrower. i

Creditor or Forfsiture P dinge. Car of forech or forfature procesdings, whether by judicisl peacesding, seif-help,
r8p0BaBEAION Or any other mathod, by any oreditor of Borrower ar by any governmental agency ageinst any callateral saowing ths faen.
This includss & germishment of any of Bomowar's agcounts, including deposit accounts, with Landar Howevar, this Evant af Dafault shall
not apply if there ia & good 1aith dispute by Barrowar s to the valldity or masangblenags of the cleim whish is the basis of the craditar or
lorfgiture procesding and it Bosrower Qives Lender writtan notice of the ceaditar or forfaitre praoceding snd daposits with Lander monles ar

B surety bond for the craditor or forfeiture proceading, in an amount.determined by Lenday, in its aols discretion, ax baing en adsquate
toserva of bond far the dispute. .

Svents Affecting Quaranion., Any af the preceding events occurs with ra3pact to any guarentor, andorsar,
of any af the Indebtednass or any gusrentor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party dlas or
disputes the validity of, or lishiltty undes, any quaranty of the indebtedness avidonced by this Mata.
option, may, but ahefl not be required to, penit the querentar's estate ta azauma unconditionaty tha
In a manner sevsfactory to Lender, and, n doing 60, cura any Evant of Dafautt.

Adversa Change, A materiot adverse change occurs In Borrower's finanoisk cond
parformanca of this Mots ia impalrod,

Insecurity. Lender in good faith balisvas itself nsscur, .
Cura Provisoms. If any detault, other than a defalit in peyment la curabla snd if Borrowar has not been
same pravision of this Note within the preceding 1welva (12) months, it may be cured if Borrower,

Lendsr demanding cure of guch defadt: (1) curas the detsist within filtesn {16} daye: ar (2} ft the curs raguires more than fiftaen (18)
days, (mmediately inlWates stops which Lander dnems In Lender's cols diacretion 1o be sufficlom) 10 cure the default and thersafter .

to produce compliance as soon as reasonably prastical,
after giving such notices ar requited by applicable Inw, doolare the entre unpaid princlpal

surety. or accommodation party
becomse incompetent, or ravokes or
In the svent of a daath, Lander, at ks
obligatiens erising undor the guaranty

tlon or Lender bafiaves the prospect of paymant or

given 8 natice of ¥ breach of the
after recelving written novoe from: -

LENDER'E RIGHTS, Ugon datault, Lender may,




o PROMISSORY NOTE
Loan No: 1100381986 . (Cnl?-ﬁnuﬂ_dl . o Page 2

belmnce on thia Note end all 2GGTURd unpeid intarent Iimmadiately due, and then Eotrower will pay thst amount.

ATTORNEYS® FEES: EXPENSES. Londor may hisa os Pay sameons eiss o help collect this Nate If Borrawer doass not pay. Berrower will pay

Lender thet emount. Thia includes, subject 10 any Emite wider appticable law, Lender's attorpeye’ fees and Landar's Jagal expansms, whather or

L X T * t " i io sta
t thera is o lawauit, Inciuding attornays Taes, sxpenuss for bankngtey praceaedings (including efforts to modify or vaaata any automnatl ¥
:‘: inhmﬂon)’, ln'; ,1 4 Ii??vot prohibhtad by 2ppii law, Borrowar alao will pay Rnv court costs, in adtifion 10 all Sthar sGms provided by
law, .

JURY WAIVER. Lender and Borrowsr hereby walve the right to airy jury-tdal-in any selon, procsading, or counteroladm brought by elther Landsr
or 3arrowsr against the cther. . . T . . )
GOVERNING LAW. This Note wil be novemad by fadarsl law applicabls o Lender and, to the extent not Freompted by faderal iaw, the laws of

tha Ci ashth. of P regaed 1o Ity conflots of law provislons, This New has been aocepted by !.nn_nhr in.iho
< waith of Pennayivanla,

CHOICE OF VENUE. It thera is.a lawsuit, Borrower agraes -upon Lender's raquest o submit to the ]ertdknlcn af the courts of COLUMBIANA o

County, State of Ohio.
DISHONORED ITEM FEE. Borrower will poy efee to Lander of 920,00 it Burrr.a_mr makes 2 RAyMent on Harrower's foan and the zheck or

preauthorizéd charge with which Bairower pays is tater dishonored.

FIGHT OF SETOFF. Ta tha extent parmittad by agpliosble law, Lendar ransrves a right of asiotf In'dl-Bosrower's sccaunts with Landar (whethar
checking, savings, or'soma other sccourt), Thii includes all scaounts Borrowst holds jointly with somisone alea sirsd 4l accounts Borrower may
open in the futwre. Howsver, this doas not Includs any [RA or Keogh scsounts, or any trust accounts for which astotf would be prohbited by
law. Borrower authorizas Lender,.to the axtent permited by applicabla law, to charge or astoft &l sums owing on the indabtadneas ogeingt any

And all such sscounts, ond, a1 Lender's.option, 10 adminisirativaly freeza afl such acgounts to nilow Lander to protaat Lender'a charge and setoff
rights providad in this. paragraph, | : . - :

COLLATERAL, Borrowar acknowledges thie Note is secured by A llen on all busineas-asseis now awned or. heresiter scquired by Barower s
avidenced by Pansyivaniy Finanolng Etatement No. - o - ThIs loan is ¢roas collatarellzed: wiih foan ne. 1100360818,

LINE OF CREDIT. This Note avidenoes a ravshing line of eredit, Advanaes under this Note may be 1aquestad sither orally of in wiiting by
Barrower or 88 provided In this paragraph. Lendsr may, but naad not, tequire that all oral requasts be confimsd In writihg. Al communiestions,
instructions, or directions by talephong or otherwles to_ Landar ere to be dirasted 10 Lender'a oifice ahown abova. The folowing person
currently I3 authorized 1o tanquest advances and.outhorlze payments :under the line ot eredit upt!l Lendar receives fram Borrowar, at Lender's.
address shown sbova, wiitien notice of tavacation of his or hwr authority: Jason G, Thatcher. Borrower agraas 16 be Sable for all suma aither:
(A) advantad in accordance with the Instructions of an suthdrized parsan or {B) cradhed to any of Barrowsc's aggounta with Lendsr, The
unpald princlpal balanoe. owing -on this Nota at any tme may ba avidsnced by andorsemants on this Note or by Lendor's internul records,
including dally computar print-outs, Lender wili have nc obligatian to advanae funds under this Note it: (A} Borrower ot any guaremar s in
default under the tarme of thia Nats or any agreement that Borrower o BNy guatantor has with Lender, including My syresment made in
sonncation with the signing of this' Note; (B) Borrower or any guarantor tansal doing buinsap or e insalvent; (C) sny guarentor 200k8, claime
* ol otharwlse attompts to linf, modify or' revake 3ok guarantar's gusrantse of thig Neta or any other foan with Lender; D} Sarrower has

#pplled funds provided pursusnt to this Nota for ourpoass othar than thoge Authorlzed by Lendor; or (B} Lander in ‘good faith belleves jtself

ingecure, ,
DEFOSITORY. Borrower shall matreain its principal daposttory sccounts with Landar during the tarrn af this loan, )
, within five {5) busineas deys of writtan ‘equest from Lendar, piovids [of ceusd 1o be pravidad)

any documeritation or information ressonably raquestad by Lander for tha purpote of verifylng tha Idantty of Borrowsr, any Guorantor, o any
pereon thet has suthority ovar or controf of the Noie account, in accordance with the requiremants of the USA Patrict Act, .

ADDIT.IUNAL EVENT(8).OF DEFAULT. It.will slea ba an Bvent of Defaudt it any of the {ofowing accur: (s,

] Bamower or anv Guarantar fails, within

thirty {30) davs of Lendar's writtan raquest, to peavide Lander with {i} copiss of annual Federal income tax retums, signad and datad, and/or (7).
coplas of yeer end financial Blétements, inoluding s walance sheat and Incoma stitament, or annually uodatad. percenel financlal statemanta, as -

applicabin: or (b) Barmwer's name, or the namo of any Quarankor, of any iadividual that has or will have suthority over or gontral of the Note

adcount on behalf of Borrawar, appears on BNy I3t of known or suspectdd tarrorist or terrorist: organizations or othet prohibited partiss lesued by |

any Fadaral governmynt agsney. . .
CREDIT ADVANCES. Sorrower may also obtain sdvances undar this line of oradit as tollows:
Credit Line Chegks, Writing a praprintad *Line of Credit Check® thet Lender wiil aupply 1o Borrawer,

Othar Mathods. Other mathoda of aacsas may include the Inwinet and Overdrsft Protection, both of which may raquire eddhional asthorizaton

to be provided 14 Lendar.

i thwre is more than cne parson awkhorized to use thie line of cradi, Borrower sgress not to give Lander conflicting instructiona, such ae tolling
Lendar not 10 glve advanoas to another autharizad slgner, - '

LIMITATIONS CN ?Hg USE OFdHEcK& Tha Landst ressrves the rlght Aot t0 honor Ling of Creait Checks In tha fellowing circumstances:
Cradit Linit Violation. The cradh limit has bean or would bs exceeded by paying the Line of Credit Chack. :

Post-dmied Chacies, The Line of Credit Check is post-dvied. H a post-dated Line of Candit Chack is paid and es a resuit any othor check is
returnad or not paid, Lsr\dar_ I8 aot wapcnaitie. | :

Stoken Checks. Line of Credit Checks heva basn reported lost of atolen.
Unmuthorized Signatures. A Line of Crodit Check 18 not signed by an "Authorized Signer™ s 49t forth abovs.

Termination or Suspanatan. Bowrowar or any Guerantor ore in defauk o otherwise are in violstion of the Nots or would be 80 If Lendar pakd
the Line of Cradit Chack or Lender has othsrwieo terminated acorss to e line of credi. -

Trarwaotion Vio'tlon, The Line of Credit Chack is lass than the minimum Smount raquired by this Note of Borrower of any Guarantor ara In
violadon of any othar transection tequirement or would be It Lander paid the Lina-o! Craciit Chagk, :

W Lander pays any Line of Credit Check under these conditiona, Barrower mumt repay Lender, subjegt to applicabie laws, for the amount of the
Une of Credit Check, The Line of Cracit Check itsel will ho evidence of Barrowsr's dabt t Lendér togethar with thia Agresmant. Landm's
llability, if any, for wrongful dishonor of a ohack is limitad ta Borrower's sctual dimegaes. Dluhonor for ANy re380R a8 providad in this Agresmant
k& not wrangfut dishonor, Lender ey ohaase not to raturn Line of Cradit Checks slong with Borrawes's periodic billing statermanta; hawaver,
use of e86h Line of Credit Chogk Wil ba reflsctsd on Borrawar's poriodi 28 a cradit ach . Lender will nat "esrtity L of Credit
Checks drewn on the credit line, .

LOST LINE OF CREDIT CHECKS, Il Barrower

Borrower agrass 16 19t us know immadistely. The fastest wey to nottty Lender is by caliing Lender at 1-888-8KY-BANK (769-2256}, Borrowee
alay can no¥fy Lander af ow address shown st tha baginning of this Agreemant, .

Fons. Borrowsr 251888 t0 pay all fees and chargas refated to this line of cradit and the Line of Cradit Chooka, which Inolude but am not limitad to

8 330.00 fee for &l atap Payments isqusd by Lander et the requaat of Borrowser an Lina of Cradit Chacks end a $25.00 0@ If Bny advances or
Line of Cradit Chacks causs the Bne of Gredit to oxceed the credit limit,

Henawa! Fae, A non-refundahie Annual Fee of $100.00 wil be kilied to the line of credit ot the fallawing time: On o
the cfsdit‘ Ifne accoum opening dats. . . :

TERMINATION 8Y BORROWER. If Borrowar terminates this line of eradit, Borrowar muat notify Landsr and maturn alt Line of Crediz Chacks ang
sy othar access davicas to Lender, Oaaphw torminatlon, B

orrower’s ebligations under the Note will romain in 1ull force and etfact untt
Boriower has pald Lendiar all Amounts dus unde: this Note. ’ . .

ahout the annivarsary of

ANHUAL PAY DOWN. Bosrowor heraby sgrees that for 8 porlod of at Imast irty {30 consecutive days durmg sach faosi vaar pariad of
Borrowar, the outatanding principal balance of the Note will not ba more than 20% of the t :

aCH AMoWT of the Nate,
SUCCESSOR NTEAESTS. The tarma of thie Note shall ba bining upon Borrower, and s hei
| 3 ] [ s pon Horrawar's heirs, parsonat 1 redantatives
Successors and sasigne, and ahali inyre 1o the benafif of Lendar and Jts &uccessors and -aosigna, ! '
GEN&I!‘AI. PROVISIDNS. This Nota is Payabls on demand, The inclusion of spacific Batault provieions or fighta of Lander ahail not praciuds
t:maétilzgm lt:hda:llr;navmnt or:dthi- N-t3.an [ts deivand. Lender may Qalay or forgo anfor 1 8V of ite righta or remadies under this Note

mp them, Borrower & a0y ar (von “wha - signe, uarantees or andorses ‘Note,
Aresentment, demand {or PAyment, and nogd of‘ Q“ ! e et Mlowsd =4 T
1

~gginor. Upan sny ahanae in the terma of Mo, sind uniesa otherwiss exoressly aated In'
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<" PROMISSORY NOTE , »
Loan No: 1100351988 (Continued) ~ Page 3

P

writing, no party who signs this Note, whathar sa maksr, guarantor, accommodation maker or endorsar, ahall bo relssssd from lisbility, All such

parties agrae that Lander may renaw or axtend (repeatedly snd for any length of time} this loan or releasa any party or guarantor or coilnteral; or -

impair, tail to rmaliza uncn or perect Lendar's xacurity intsrost n ths oollataral; ond teke any other aotion deomed necsaanry by Londer wihaus
the consent of or notice 10 sryane. Al euch pertles also agres that Lander may madify this loan without the consent of or notice t anyone
athac than the party with whom tho madifioation ls mads. The ebilgations under this Note ere Joint and saveral, It any portion of s Nota 18 for
any reagon datermined 10 ba unsnforgeable, it will not affect the snfurceabillty ot eny other provialons ot this Nota.

CONFEGSION OF JUDGMENT. BORROWER HERERY IRAEVOCABLY AUTHORIZES AND EMPOWERS ANY ATTORMNEY OR THE -

PROTHONOTARY OR CLEAX OF ANY COURT IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, OR ELSEWHERE, TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME
FOR BORROWER AFTER A DEFAULT UNDER THIS NOTE AND WITH OR WITROUT COMPLAINT FILED, CONFESS OR ENTER JUDQMENT
AGAINST BORROWER FOR THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS NOTE AND ALL ACCRUED INTEREST, LATE CHARGES AND ANY AND
ALL AMOUNTS EXPENDED OR ADVANGED RY LENDER RELATING TO ANY COLLATERAL SECURING THIS NOTE, TOGETHER WITH COSTS
OF SUIT, AND AN ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION OF TEN PERCENT {10%) OF THE UNPAID PRINGIPAL BALANCE AND-ACCRUED JNTEREST FOR
COLLECTION, BUT IN ANY EVENT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (5600] ON WHICH JUDOGMENT OR JUDGMENTS ONE DR
MORE EXECUTIONS MAY ISSUE IMMEDIATELY; AND FOR SO DUING, THIS NOTE OR A COPY OF THIS NOTE VERIFIED BY AFFIDAVIT SHALL
BE SUFFICIENT WAMRANT. THE AUTHORITY GRANTED IN THIS NOTE TO CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST BORROWER SHALL NOT BE
EXHAUSTEQ BY ANY EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY, BUT SHALL CONTINUE FROM TIME TO TME AND AT ALL TIMES UNTIL PAYMENT N -
FULL OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS NOTE, BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT BORROWER MAY HAVE TO NOTICE OR TO A .

HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT AND STATES THAT EITHER A REPAESENTATIVE GOF LENDEA
SPECIFICALLY CALLED THIS CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT PROVISION TO BORROWER'S ATTENTION QR BORROWER HAS BEEN
REPRESENTED BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL. : ’

PRIOR TO SIQNING THIS NOTE, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOCD ALL THE PROVIRIONS OF THIS MOTE, NCLUDING THE VARIABLE .
INTEREET RATE PROVISIONS. BOAROWER AGREEE TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE. - o

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEB RECEIPY OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS PROMISSORY NOTE.

THIS NOTE I8 GIVEN UNDER S8EAL AND IT I8 INTENDED THAT THIS NOTE 48 AND SHALL GONSTITUTE AND HAVE THE EFFECT OF A
SEALED INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW, . : ’ ’ .

BORROWER:

on G. Thatcher

e —— e e
CATLR PBO Lan g, Vo 638 30,004 Oupr. Neniond Pt Snlrbens, . 13T, 005, 48 mPANIBVE. - o CAPPAMPECMUROIOIC TR LIS e
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Raforences in the shadad srea are for Lender's ute only and do not limit the applioabiitty of this documant to any pardoular losn of ftem.

Any itermn soave ¢ G ** has boon omitted dua to taxt longth ¥
Borrowar:  Jasow G. Thatohar DBA: Jay's Mobile Wath Lender: 8KY BANK
3978 Jordan 81, : CORPORATE OFFICE
South Helghts, PA 16081 10 E MAIN STREET
PO BOX 247
AT e » SALINEVILLE, OH 43D48
- . poeg W & ﬁ] i
Principal Amount: $60,000,00 ’ Inltlel Rate: 7.600% Data of Nate:

PROMISE TO PAY. Jason O. Thatcher [ ") promists to pay to 5KY BANK {"Lander™], or order, in lawlul nsoney of the Unlted States of
Amaeica, the of Fifty Th d & 00(100 Dollars ($50,609.00), tapathar with Interast an the unpald principsl balance from
August 11, 2005, until paid ln full, LY

PAVMENT. Subjoct 10 any payment chenges resutting from changes in the kxlex, Borrower witl pay this kan In 63 payments of $1,006.33

oach psymant and & lereg poY 4 3t $1,005.12. B s first payroent Ix due Ssptembey 15, 2005, and all aubasquest
payments are due on the same day ef sach month after that. Borrowet's finel paymant will be due on Auguat 15, 2010, and will be tor all
Incipel and afl ! not yat pald, Payments Inclute principat and Intereat, Unless othavwise sgread ar taquired by applicsble law,

payments wiil be appllad to sccruad unpald intareet, principal, lute charges, fess and any other suma due to Lender wnter this Note In suoh order
a1 Lender may detarmine feom fime to tma In ita wole dwcrestion, Tha anvuat Intarest rate for this Note is computed on 8 365/36CQ baak; that
le, by spplying the ratio of tha snnual interest rata our & yasr of 380 days, muitiplisd by the dl finclpal bl mubtiplied by tha
actual number of daya the princlpal bak ia iing. Rarrowsr witl pay Lendar at Lendsr's address shown above or &t such other placs as
Lender may desipnats In writng,

VARIABLE INTEREST RATE. The interast rate on this Note |8 Jubjact 1o changa from tims to time based on changes in an indapandent intex
which is tha Prima Rata as publishsd in the "Monsy Ratea® column of Tha Wall Strast Journal, and if mare than ona Prime fste ar a rangs of
Prime Rates has baan published, the highest Prims Rate will ba used {the “Indax"). The Index is not necessarly the Slowest rate ahargad by
Lender on its faans. |f the Index becornas undvailable duing the term of thls loan, Lendar may deslgnate-a subsitute index after notice to
Borrower, Lender will tall Barrowar tha curront Index rate ugon Borrowsr's requast. Tha intersst rate change will not occur more often than
oach day, Borowsr undérstands that Lendor may make leans bseed on other rates s wall. Ths Index’ gurrently ls 8.500% per answm, The
Intorost vale tu be epplied 10 the unpsid prncips! belenan of this Nots wil be ut & rate of 1.000 percentage point over the Index, reeulting in an
initlal rate of 7.500% par anmum. NOTICE: Undmi no ot 10en will the | rate on thia Note ba more than the maximum rate allowsd
cy applicetya Inw. Whanever Wrcreases occur in Uw (mereat rate, Lender, at its option, may do ons or more of the fallowing: (Al Increase
BOMWaer's payments w snsure Borrower's loan will pay olf by Ha origina! final maturity date, {B} increase Borrowor's paymants to cover
acerulng Interest, (Gl Increasa the number of Bosrower's payments, and (D) continue Borrowar's paymants at the sems emount end inorensg
Bacrowsr's final paymeant.

PREPAYMENT. Barrower agress that all loan foss and othar propals finanae chargea are earned fully as of tha date of the loan and will not be
subject 10 refund upon early payment (whether voluntary of 3 8 reeult of default), except ss otherwies required by |aw. Except for the
foregaing, Borrower may pay witiowt penalty all or a partion of the smeunt ewed sarlier than it s due, Early paymante will not, unless agresd
10 by Lender in wiiting, teitave Borrower of Borrowar's obligation 10 contirue 10 make payments under the peyment schedulo. Rethor, cary
payments will reduce the principal balance due and may resuk in Borrower's making fewer payments, Borrawer agraes not to sond Londar
payments markad "paid in full®, “withaut recourse®, or similar lanquags. It Borrower sands auch a payment, Lender may acGept i without
losing any of Lendar's rights under this Note, and Borrower will remain obilgated to psy ady further amount owsd to Lander. Al written

i ns ng di d including eny oheok or other payment inatrument that Inditates that ths peyment corstivies -
*paymaent in full" of tha amount owsd or that is tandarad with othar senditions or limitations or as full patisfaation of a disputed amount must be
tailad of dulivarad to: SXY BANK, CORPORATE OFFICE, 10 E MAIN STREET, PO BOX 247, SALINEVILLE, OM 43346.

LATE CHARGE. if 3 payment is 10 days or more late, Borrower wil be charged E.000% of the regularly scheduled payment or ¢60.00,
whichaves is greater.

INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT. Upon defautt, including fallura 1o pay upon tinal maturlty, Lander, at its option, may, if permitted under applicable
lows, increass the variable internst rate on this Note ta 18.000% per annum. The Intarest rate will not excead tha maximum rats permitted by
pp law. W judgmant Is d In conneotien with thia Nate, intereat will continus to necrua on this Nate aftar judgment at the Interest
rate epplicablc to thie Note at the tima judgment Is antered. : .

DEFAULT. Each of the following shall constitute sn event of default (*Evant of Dafauit”) under thia Note:
Payment Defuult. Borrawer fals 1o make any payment whan due under this Nate.

Other Defuults. Borrower faila to corply with or to parform any othar term, obligation, oovenant os oondition tontained In this Note or in
any of tha relatsd doguments of 1o comply with or 1o perform any tarm, cbligation, covanant or condition Ingd In ary other agraement
batween Lancier and Borrower. .

Dafault s in\.m of Third Parttes. Barrower or sny Grantor defaults under amy loen, extenalon of credit, asaurlty aprasment, purchase of
sales agroamant, or any ather agresmant, in favor of any other creditor or person that may materially afisct any of Borrowar's propsety af
Sorcower's abliity to repay this Note or perform Borrowsr's abligstions undar thie Note or any of the related dacuments.

_False Statemmnts. Any watranty, reprsaantation or staiament made or furnished to Lender by Borrower or on Barrawer’s behslf under this
Nota o the related documsnts |s falee or misleading in any matarlal raspect. either now or at the time made or furnished or bacomes false
or reisisading at any rine thereafinr,

Death or insalvancy, The death of Borrower or the dissalution or tarmination of Borrowar‘s existance as » gaing business, the insovancy
of Be A App it of & fver fo: any part of Borrowar's praperty, any assignment for the banefit of creditors, any type of
creditor workowe, or the commancemaent of anv praceeding under any bankruptey or insolvancy laws by of agiinst Barrower.

Creditor of Forfeiture P dings, Camm 1t of forecl ar forfelturs peacsedings, whather by judicisl procesding, zeit-help,
rapossaseion ar any othwr method, by sny creditor of Borrower ar by any governments! sgency agailnat sny cofioteral sscuring the toan,
This Incluctes & garnlahment of any of Borrower’s sacoumts, Insluding dapogit ageounts, with Lender, Howsver, this Event of Defeult shal
not apply it there Is a good faith dispute by Borrowar as to the valldity or reasonableness of the claim which Is the besis of tha credior or
fartetture procesding and If Boriower glvas Landar writtsn notice of the or ing and with Lender monies or

& suraty bond far the craditor of forfaiture procseding, In an amount detarmined by Landar, in Its sole Slscretion, &s being an adequate
reserve or bond for the disputa. .

Svonts Affecting Guarantor, Any of the preosding avants aooure with raspect to sny guarentor, endarser, aursty, or ascdmmasdation party
of ey of the Indebtadness or any guarantor, sndorser, suraty, or sccornmodation party dies or becomas Incompatent, or ravokes or
disputes the validity of, or liebility undes, any guaranty of tha Indebtednass evidencad by this Note, In the event of a dealh, Lender, at its
option, may, but shall not be required to, peumit tha guarantor's estals to sssume uncenditionally the abligations arleing under the gusranty
in a mannsr aatlnfactory to Lender, and, in deing so, cure any Fvent of Default.

Advarse Change. A matwial acversa charga occuss In Barrower's {mancial eondition, or Land 6
performanae of this Note ir impaired. . ) or bellaves the prospact oF prymant or

nsecudiy. Londer in good faith bellavas itasl¥ Inancure.

Cure Provislens. If any defauit. other than a default in peymant is curabls snd if Borrowsr has not besn given a natice of & tresch

h of the
ams prwlslon_o! this Noto within the precading twelve {12) months, it may be cuied 18 Borrowar, after racalving written: notice from
Lander domgndmg cure of such default: (1} cures the default within fiftasn [13) days; or {2) It che cure requires 7y than fifteen (16}
days, Immediawly inilistas steps which Londer deams In.Lgnder’s sole disaretion s be sufficient 1o oure the default and thoreafier
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continyes and completss all reasonabk and necessary sweps sufflolent to produco compiiance as soon s rersonably practio.

LENDER'S RIGHTS. Upon default, Lander may, aftar giving suah natices as required by applicable law, declaie the entire unpaid principsl
balance an this Note and all secrand unpald intarsst immediataly dus, snd then Borrower will pay that amount.

ATTORNEYS' FEES: EXPENSES. Lender may hiré or pay someane else 1o help collect this Note if Borrowar daes not pey. Botrowar will pay
Lander that amount. This includes, aublem 10 any Hmits under upphcabl- law, Landar's attoineys' feos and Lander's lagal exparsss, whather or
not thers ie a lawsult, inaluding attornaya’ feas, or bank dings (including ef1Qrs 10 modify or veGete any sutometic stay
of injunction), and appeals. K not prohibited by applicable law, Borower also will pay any court coats, in addition 1o &l othar Bums provided by
law.

JURY WAIVER. lander and Bofrowsr harsby vnmth rght to any jury trlalin any action. p ding, or eat lalm brought by either Lender
o Bemower against the other,

GOVERNING LAW 'nh Note ww b govornsd by fadersl law applicable to Lender and, te tha extent nat praemptad by fadoral [aw, the lawe of
th- G ¥ rtth rogard to Its comflite of faw provisions. This Note hm been sscopted by Leader [n the
th vh 'L t

CHOICE OF VENLE. ¥f thera le a lawsuit, Borrowar agrees ugon Lender's request 10 subsmit to the jurisdiction of the courts of COLUMBIANA
County, State al Qhlo.

DISHONORED IYEM FEB, Borrower will pay & a8 to Lendar ot §20.00 it Borrowar mekee a paymant on Borrower’s lkoan and the check or
praauthorizad cherge with which Borrower pays is later dlahonarsd.

RIQHT OF 8ETOFF. To the extant parmhtted by applicatle lsw, Lender rasarvea a right of setotf in all Borvower's accounts with Lander {whether
checking, savings, or some other acGount}l. Thia includea all accounts Sorrower holds Jolndy with samsane olas and &ll accounte Borrower may
opan in the future, Howsever, this doss not includg any IRA ar Keogh accounts, or any trust accounta for which setoif would be prohibited by
law. Barrowsr sutharizes Lenddr, 10 Tha extent panmittsd by applicable law, tu cliarge or setolil all sume owing on the indebtadnesa againat any
and all such sccounta, and, at Landar's option, v adminisiratively fraeze all such accounts to sllow Lender o protect Lende:'s charge and umu
rights provided in this paragraph.

COLLATERAL. Borrower soknawladges this Note is socurod by a lisn on ell business sssats now owned or hereaftar acqulr»d by Borroawver.
DEPOSITARY. Bo'rower ghafl matain its mein itory with Lender during the term of this koan.
PURPOSE. 1 his Loan is for the purpose of providing funds for s retmbirsrmant for a purchese of equipment .

PATRIOT ACT COMPUANGE. Borrowar shall, within fiva {B) businees days of written request irom Lender, provide (or cause ta bo providnd)
any ¢ rtation or inf ton ressonshly d by Lendor for the purpase of verifying thae identity of Borrowsr, sny Guwanor, or any
person that hes sutharity aver o gontrol of the Note eccount, n sosordanoe with the requisements ot Ssction 326 of the USA Patriet Aet.| -

ADDITIONAL EVENT(S) OF DEFAULT. It wik also be zn Evant of Dafault it any of the following ooow: (s} Barrower or any Guarentor fails, within
thirty (30) days of Lender's written request, to provide Lendar with (i} copies of annual Faderal incoma tax returns, signed and dated, sndior {iil
qopisx of yeat end financls! statemants, including 8 belance sheet and incoms staternment, or enaually updatad, parsonal fimncial atatements, as
applicable; or {b) Borrower's numie, ot the riame of any Guarantar, or any individual that has or will have authority over or control af tha Nota
sezeount on bahelt of Borravvar, appeers on any list of known ¢r suspectad tacrarint ot terrorist oig iane or othar prohlbitad partiea iasad by
any Federal government agancy.

SUCCESSOR INTERESTS. The terms of this Note shali ba binding upon Borrowar, and upon Botrowsr's halrs, parsonal representatives,
sucorssors and assigne, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its aucceasors and asaign.

GENERAL PROYISIONS. Lender miy celsy or forgo enforcing any of 1t rights or remedias under this Note without losing them. Borrower snd

any other parsan who signs, guaanteee of endorsas this Note, 10 the extant slowed by law, ‘walve presanmant, demand for payrhent, ond

notice at dishonar.  Upon any changs In the terms of thig Nots, and unless othsrwisa exprasely statad In writing, no party who signs this Nota,

whather as maker, gusrantor, accommodetion maksr ot andorset, shall be released fram Rabiity, ‘All such partiss sgres that Lender may renew

or axtend frapestedly ard for any lsngth of vime} this loan or release any party ar guarantor or collstaral; or Impair, tall to realiza upon or parfeat

Lendar's security intarast In the gollateral; and taka any othar action deamed necessary by Landar without the consent of or notios 1o anyons.

All such partiss 2lso agrea that Lender may medlify this losn without the consent af or notlos to anyone other than the party with whom the

modifioation le made. The obligations under this Note er@ Joint and savaral. |f any portion of thiz Note Is for any reason detarmined to be’
unenforoeable, it will not affect ths anforceability of any othar provisione of thia Nate.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AUTHORIZES . AND EMPOWERS ANY ATTORNEY OR THE
PAOTHONOTARY OR CLERK OF ANY COURT [N THE COMMCNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, OR ELSEWHERE, TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME
FOR BORROWER AFTER A DEFAULT UNDER THIS NOTE AND WITH OR WITHOUT COMPLAINT FILED, CONFESS OR ENTER. JUDGMENT
AGAINST BORROWER FOR TKE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS NOTE AND ALL ACCRUED INTEREST, LATE CHARGES AND ANY AND
ALL AMDUNTS EXPENDED OR ADVANCED BY LENDER RELATING TO ANY COLLATERAL SECURING THIS NOTE, TOGETHER WITH COSTS
OF SUIT, AND AN ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION OF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE AND ACCRUED INTEREST FOR
COLLECTION, BUT IN ANY EVENT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARE (#600) ON WHICH JUDGMENT OR JUDGMENTS ONE OR
MORE EXECUTIONS MAY ISSUE IMMEDIATELY; AND FOR 80 DOING, THIS NOTE OR A COPY OF THIS NOTE VERIFIRD BY AFFIDAVIT SHALL
BE SUFPICIENT WARRANT, THE AUTHORITY QRANTED IN THIS NOTE TO CONPESS JUDGMENT ACAINST BORROWER EHALL NOT BE
EXHAUSTED BY ANY EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY, BUT SHALL CONTINUE FROM TIME TQ TIME AND AT ALL TIMES UNTIL PAYMENT IN
FULL OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS NOTE, BORROWER HERERY WAIVES ANY RIGHY BOREOWERN MAY HAVE TO NOTICE QR 7O A
HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CONFESSION UF JUDGMENT AND STATES THAT EITHER A REPRESENTATIVE OF LENDER
SPECIFICALLY CALLED THIS CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT PROVISION TC BORACWER'S ATI'ENTDN OR BORROWER HAS BEEN
REPRESENTED BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL,

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS NOTE, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE FROVIBIONS OF THIS NOYE, INCLUDING THE VARIABLE
. WYEREST RATE PROVIBIONS, BORAOWER AGREES TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE,

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COFY OF THIS PROMISSORY NOTE.

THIS NOTE IS GIVEN UNDER SEAL AND IT 18 INTENDED THAT THIS NOTE i8 AND SHALL CONSTITUTE AND HAVE THE EFFECT OF A
SEALED INSTAUMENT ACCORDING TQ LAW. .

BORROWER:

% Soall -
ason G, Thatcher .

— e~
WA Lnding, Yo, SIS 0U0) Coapr. Halird s 1997, 3008 TR CACAIPTCIMD OIS TRTIOHS R4




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Sky Bank Civil Division
Plzintiff, No:
V.

Jason G. Thatcher d/bfa
Jay's Mobile Wash

Defendant(s).
CONFESSION
Pursuant to the authority contained in the warrant of attomney, a copy of which is
attached to the Complaint filed in this action, | hereby appear for the Defendant and

confess judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant as follows:

COUNT |
Unpaid Principa! Balance $49,800.34
Interest to June 12, 2007___ $ 2,047.35
Late fees: $ 138.35
Attorney's Fee at 10% $ 5,198.62
TOTAL $57,184.86
COUNT i
Unpaid Principal Balance $39,024.21
Interest to June 12, 2007 $ 1.802.43
Late fees: $ 309042
Attorney's Fee at 10% $ 411361
TOTAL $45,249.67

TOTAL AMOUNT OF COUNTS | AND II:  $102,434.53

Plus costs, late charges of 5% or $50.00 per month as defined in the Note and interest at
the post judgment rate of 18%




VERIFICATION

1, Paul DeArment , Vice President

of Sky Bank , depose and say subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unswom falsification to authorities that the facts set forth in the

foregoing are true and correct to the best of, wledge, jpformation and belief.




NOTICE OF JUDGMENT : %

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Sky Bank
Vs. No. 2008-00011-CD

Jason G. Thatcher d/b/a
Jay's Mobile Wash

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $102,434.53 on January 7, 2008.

William A. Shaw

Prott({i(ja:zL %@/

William A. Shaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , @
PENNSYLVANIA @
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT @
Sky Bank , [B
Plaintiff(s) -
No.: 2008-00011-CD
Real Debt: $102,434.53
Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Jason G. Thatcher d/b/a Entry: $20.00
Jay's Mobile Wash
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Transfer of Judgment from Beaver
County, Pennsylvania

Date of Entry: January 7, 2008

Expires: January 7, 2013

(J;Lﬁ'» ’MW:W

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 7th day of January, 2008.

e e e e e s sk ohe s s s s sk s sk sk sk e sk sk sk oe sk e ke ke e e sfe o o ok ok sk s s ke e ke sk ok sk sk ke o ke ke ke ke 3 o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok s sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ke ke ok ok ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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BIA (Official Form 9A) (Chapter 7 Individual or Joint Debtor No Asset Case) (12/12) Case Number 14-22471-CMB
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notice of
Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case, Meeting of Creditors, & Deadlines
A chapter 7 bankruptcy case concerning the debtor(s) listed below was filed on 6/18/14.

You may be a creditor of the debtor. This notice lists important deadlines. You may want to consult an attomey to protect your rights.
All documents filed in the case may be inspected at the bankruptcy clerk’s office at the address listed below. NOTE: The staff of the
bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give legal advice.

Creditors — Do not file this notice in connection with any proof of claim you submit to the court.
See Reverse Side For Important Explanations

Debtor(s) (name(s) used by the debtor(s) in the last 8 years, including married, maiden, trade, and address):

Jason Garrett Thatcher
aka Jay Thatcher, dba Jays Mobile Wash

1330 Kroker Street
Ambridge, PA 15003
Case Number: Social Security / Individual Taxpayer ID / Employer Tax ID / Other
14-22471-CMB nos:
195-64-3973

Attorney for Debtor(s) (name and address): Bankruptcy Trustee (name and address):
Robert W. Koehler Eric E. Bononi
564 Forbes Avenue ) 20 North Pennsylvania Avenue
Manor Complex, Penthouse Greensburg, PA 15601
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Telephone number: 724-832-2499
Telephone number: 412-281-5336

Meeting of Creditors

***Debtor's Photo ID and Social Security Card Must be Presented at the 341 Meeting***

Date: July 18, 2014 Time: 11:00 AM

Location: Beaver County Court House, 2nd Floor, Room 2128, 810 Third Street, Beaver, PA 15009

Presumption of Abuse under 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)
See "Presumption of Abuse" on reverse side.
The presumption of abuse does not arise.

Deadlines:

Papers must be received by the bankruptcy clerk's office by the following deadlines:
Deadline to Object to Debtor's Discharge or to Challenge Dischargeability of Certain Debts: 9/16/14

Deadline to Object to Exemptions:

Thirty (30) days after the conclusion of the meeting of creditors.

Creditors May Not Take Certain Actions:

In most instances, the filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the debtor and the
debtor's property. Under certain circumstances, the stay may be limited to 30 days or not exist at all, although the debtor can request the
court to extend or impose a stay. If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be
penalized. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

Please Do Not File a Proof of Claim Unless You Receive a Notice To Do So.

Creditor with a Foreign Address:

A creditor to whom this notice is sent at a foreign address should read the information under "Do Not File a Proof of Claim at This Time"
on the reverse side.

Address of the Bankruptcy Clerk's Office: For the Court:
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court:

5414 U.S. Steel Tower Nhizrha(e)l R_eRhodes ploy Hou

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone number: 412-644-2700

Hours Open: Monday — Friday 9:00 AM — 4:30 PM Date: 6/23/14 g

The United States Trustee, Region3, appoints the above—named individual as interim trustee as of the date of the filing of the bankruptcy
petition.

JUN 27 206 45

BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COuRTS

27507018880013 M 110 [B]S
N .
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EXPLANATIONS B9A (Official Form 9A) (12/12)

Filing of Chapter 7 A bankruptcy case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code (title 11, United States Code) has been filed in this court

Bankruptcy Case by or against the debtor(s) listed on the front side, and an order for relief has been entered.

Legal Advice The staff of the bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give legal advice. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in
this case. :

Creditors Generally  Prohibited collection actions are listed in Bankruptcy Code §362. Common examples of prohibited actions include

May Not Take Certain contacting the debtor by telephone, mail or otherwise to demand repayment; taking actions to cotlect money or

Actions obtain property from the debtor; repossessing the debtor's property; starting or continuing lawsuits or foreclosures;
and garnishing or deducting from the debtor’'s wages. Under certain circumstances, the stay may be limited to 30
days or not exist at all, although the debtor can request the court to extend or impose a stay.

Presumption of Abuse If the presumption of abuse arises, creditors may have the right to file a motion to dismiss the case under § 707(b) of
the Bankruptcy Code. The debtor may rebut the presumption by showing special circumstances.

Meeting of Creditors A meeting of creditors is scheduled for the date, time and location listed on the front side. The debtor (both spouses
in a joint case) must be present at the meeting to be questioned under oath by the trustee and by creditors. Creditors
are welcome to attend, but are not required to do so. The meeting may be continued and concluded at a later date
specified in a notice filed with the court.

Do Not File a Proof of There does not appear to be any property available to the trustee to pay creditors. You therefore should not file a

Claim at This Time

proof of claim at this time. If it later appears that assets are available to pay creditors, you will be sent another notice
telling you that you may file a proof of claim, and telling you the deadline for filing your proof of claim. If this
notice is mailed to a creditor at a foreign address, the creditor may file a motion requesting the court to extend the
deadline.

Do not include this notice with any filing you make with the court.

Discharge of Debts

The debtor is seeking a discharge of most debts, which may include your debt. A discharge means that you may
never try to collect the debt from the debtor. If you believe that the debtor is not entitled to receive a discharge under
Bankruptcy Code §727(a) or that a debt owed to you is not dischargeable under Bankruptcy Code §523(2)(2), (4), or
(6), you must file a complaint — or a motion if you assert the discharge should be denied under §727(a)(8) or (a)(9)
—— in the bankruptcy clerk's office by the "Deadline to Object to Debtor's Discharge or to Challenge the
Dischargeability of Certain Debts" listed on the front of this form. The bankruptcy clerk's office must receive the
complaint or motion and any required filing fee by that deadline.

Exempt Property

The debtor is permitted by law to keep certain property as exempt. Exempt property will not be sold and distributed
to creditors. The debtor must file a list of all property claimed as exempt. You may inspect that list at the bankruptcy
clerk's office. If you believe that an exemption claimed by the debtor is not authorized by law, you may file an
objection to that exemption. The bankruptcy clerk's office must receive the objections by the "Deadline to Object to
Exemptions" listed on the front side.

Bankruptcy Clerk's
Office

The Court has an electronic filing system. Attorneys must follow the Court's local rules and procedures governing
the manner in which documents must be filed. Any paper that you file in this bankruptcy case should be filed at the
bankruptcy clerk's office at the address listed on the front side. You may inspect all papers filed, including the list of
the debtor's property and debts and the list of the property claimed as exempt, at the bankruptcy clerk's office.

Creditor with a
Foreign Address

Consult a lawyer familiar with United States bankruptcy law if you have any questions regarding your rights in this
case.

Photo ID/Delays

For security reasons, you may encounter delays when attending court hearings. You should be prepared to show
Photo Identification when attending these preceedings, Please plan accordingly.

Refer to Other Side for Important Deadlines and Notices

A hearing on a reaffirmation agreement will be fixed only upon request by motion.
A list of creditors can be obtained from the Clerk's office. For copies, call (412)644-2700.

27507018880013
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Inre:
Bankruptcy Case No.: 14-22471-CMB
Jason Garrett Thatcher Chapter: 7
aka Jay Thatcher, dba Jays Mobile Wash
Debtor(s)

Whereas, Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 1007(c) requires an individual Debtor(s) to file a statement
regarding completion of a course in personal financial management within 60 days after the first date set for the
meeting of creditors under §341 of the Bankruptcy Code in a Chapter 7 case and,

Whereas, 11 U.S.C. § 727 (a)(11) states that the Court shall not grant a discharge unless the Debtor(s) completes an
instructional course concerning personal financial management after filing the petition,

It is hereby ordered that this case shall be closed without entry of a discharge on the 75 day after the first date set for
the meeting of creditors unless, within the 60 days after the first date set for the meeting of creditors, the Debtor(s)
files a certification that the course in personal financial management described in 11 U.S.C. § 111 was completed.
The certification must substantially conform to Official Form No. 23, Certification of Completion of Instructional
Course Concerning Personal Financial Management. The Court may delay closing this case without further order or
notice.

It is further ordered that a Debtor(s) who cannot meet the requirement of attending the personal financial management
course due to incapacity, disability or active military duty in a military combat zone must file a motion with the court
to be excused from attending the course within 60 days after first date set for the meeting of creditors. The case shall
be closed without entry of a discharge if the Debtor(s) fails to timely file the motion.

Dated: June 23, 2014 Carlota M. Bohm
United States Bankruptcy Judge

27507018880022
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Robert W. Koehler
564 Forbes Avenue
Manor Complex, Penthouse
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
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Clearfield County Prothonotary
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830-2448

Electronic Bankruptcy Noticing

Go Green!

Sign up for electronic notices. FREE!
Receive notices 24 X 7 and days faster
than through US Mail.

Try our new Email Link service.

To find out how, visit:
http://EBN.uscourts.gov

018862 27507018880031
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REMINDER TO COUNSEL

ing: Generally, a person is ineligible to be a Debtor unless he/she has taken a credit counseling course

within 180 days before filing a petition, and files the certificate. 11 U.S.C. Section 109(h)(1).

ing: A Chapter 7 Debtor is incligible for a discharge if he/she has not, within 60 days after the first date fixed
for the 341 meeting, filed the certificate of having taken the personal financial management course (Official Form
23). 11 U.S.C. Section 727(a)(11) and Rule 1007(b)(7).

S1¥N0J 40 %4310 B AYVLONCHLONHd
YIONIdS M NYIHE

Hl0Z LT NNT
azaid

27507018880031



